

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 0222-22-4

TELEGRAPH SQUARE II, A CONDOMINIUM UNIT
OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Appellant.

V.

7205 TELEGRAPH SQUARE, LLC,
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN
CHAPTER COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Andrew J. Terrell, VSB 30093
Chad Rinard, VSB No. 47871
Whiteford, Taylor Preston LLP
3190 Fairview Park Dr #800
Falls Church, Virginia 22042
Tel: 703-280-3380
Fax: 703-280-9139
aterrell@wtplaw.com
crinard@wtplaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Washington Metropolitan Chapter Community
Associations Institute*

June 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

I. The Trial Court Erred in Permitting the Plaintiff to
Unilaterally Withhold Payment of Assessments in
Derogation of its Obligations to the Association 9

A. Plaintiff’s Statutory Remedies Do Not Include
the Right to Withhold the Payment of
Assessments 11

B. Plaintiff’s Contractual Remedies Do Not
Include the Right to Withhold the Payment of
Assessments 14

II. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Board’s 2015
Designation of Phase I Parking as Reserved
Common Elements as Void 18

A. The Clear Terms of the Condominium
Instruments Establish Authority for the
Association’s Board of Directors to Reserve
Common Element Parking Spaces to the
Exclusive Use of Less Than All of the Unit
Owners. 18

B. Case Law in Other Jurisdictions Support the Board's Actions in Establishing the Phase I Parking Regime.....	21
C. Because the Parking Regime was Implemented Within the Board's Scope of Authority, the Business Judgment Rule Precludes the Court from Replacing Its Judgment for That of the Board.	23
III. The Trial Court Erred in Declaring the Board's Special Assessment for Attorneys' Fees and Costs Incurred in this Case Could Not Be Assessed Against the Unit Owner.	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allera v. Huntington Woods Condo Trust, 167 N.E.3d 894 (Mass. App. 2021)	22
Amos v. Coffee, 228 Va. 88 (1984)	25
Barris v. Keswick Homes, LLC, 268 Va. 67 (2004)	19
Bratton v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am., 290 Va. 314 (2015)	7
Carter v. Carter, 202 Va. 892 (1961).....	15
Colony Council Bd. Of Directors v. Hightower Enterprises, 228 Va. 197 (1984)	24
Fairfax Cnty Redevelopment & Housing Authority v. Shadowood Condominium Association et al, 83 Va. Cir. 33 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2011)	19
Feather Trace Homeowners Ass'n v. Luster, 132 N.E.3d 500 (Ind. App. 2019).....	13, 14
Gottlieb v. Economy Stores, Inc., 199 Va. 848 (1958)	23, 25
High Knob, Inc. v. Allen, 205 Va. 503 (1964)	15
Juno By the Sea North Condominium Ass'n v. Manfredonia, 397 So.2d 297 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	22

Kirk Reid Co. v. Fine, 205 Va. at 788	17
Lake Holiday Country Club, Inc. v. Love, 52 Va. Cir. 471 (2000)	16
Lee-Davis v. Dauphin Surf Club Ass'n, Inc., 581 So.2d 1110 (Ala. Civ. App. 1991)	22
Marriott Corp. v. Combined Properties, L.P., 239 Va. 506 (1990)	19
MCR Fed., LLC v. JB&A, Inc., 294 Va. 446 (2017)	7
Nichols Const. Corp. V. Virginia Machine Tool Col., LLC, 276 Va. 81 (2008)	17
PMA Capital Ins. Co. v. US Airways, Inc., 271 Va. 352 (2006)	19
Sainani v. Belmont Glen Homeowners Ass'n, 297 Va. 714 (2019)	26
Sully Station II Community Ass'n, Inc. v. Dye, 259 Va. 282 (2000)	15
Suntrust Bank v. Farrar, 277 Va. 546 (2009)	7
Unit Owners Association of BuildAmerica-1 v. Gillman, 223 Va. 752 (1982)	15, 18, 20
Va. Electric & Power Co. v. Northern Va. Regional Park Authority, 270 Va. 309 (2005)	24

Statutes

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1200 12

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1244 12

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1900 4

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1907 18

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1915 11

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1939 11

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1956.B..... 20

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1958.D 27

Va. Code, Section 55.1-1964 10

Virginia Supreme Court Rule 5A:23 2

Other Authorities

Bylaws, Article 1, Section 1.3(h) 21

Bylaws, Article 3, Section 3.1 20, 21, 24, 27

Bylaws, Article 5, Section 5.1(c)(2) 26, 27

Bylaws, Article 5, Section 5.11 20

Bylaws, Article 5, Section 5.3..... 27
